## LOCAL LAW FILING

Village of Camillus, Onondaga County, New York

Local Law No. \_\_\_\_\_ of the year 2023

## A local law to modify the Code of the Village of Camillus to limit the location of off-street parking of vehicles, motor vehicles, boats and recreational vehicles in the Village of Camillus.

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees as follows:

1. The Code of the Village of Camillus shall be amended by repealing the definition of Motor Vehicle in Section 110-7 and replacing it with the following:

"MOTOR VEHICLE — Any vehicle or motor vehicle as defined in Article 1 of The Vehicle and Traffic Law of the State of New York, as amended from time to time, to also include campers, motor homes, recreational vehicles, snowmobiles, boats, similar recreational-oriented vehicles or trailers of any description."

2. Section 110-46 of The Code of the Village of Camillus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

## "§110-46 Location of Off-Street Parking of Vehicles, Motor Vehicles, boats and recreational vehicles.

- A. Front Yards. No motor vehicle as defined in this Chapter or boat or recreational vehicle shall be parked within a front yard in any district except that portion improved with a driveway.
- B. Corner lot side yards. No motor vehicle as defined in this Chapter or boat or recreational vehicle shall be parked contiguous to a right-of-way, except in driveways that are perpendicular to the right-of-way.
- C. Side and rear yards. No motor vehicle as defined in this Chapter or boat or recreational vehicle shall be parked within five feet of any rear lot line or within two feet of any side lot line, except in driveways that do not extend beyond the rear of the principal structure on the lot.
- D. Not withstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, in a C District, the area between adjoining facilities contiguous to that portion of the yard area having a lot line common to both adjoin lots may be occupied by stalls."

This Local Law shall take effect upon its filing in the Office of the Secretary of State.

Upon motion made by Trustee \_\_\_\_\_\_ and seconded by Trustee \_\_\_\_\_\_ the foregoing resolution was put to a roll call, which resulted as follows:

Ann Eckert, Trustee	
Mark Eckert, Trustee	
James R. Lighton, Trustee	
Martin Rinaldo, Trustee	
Richard A. Waterman, Mayor	

Local Law \_\_\_\_\_ of the year 2023 was / was not adopted on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023.